
   
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL ACTS SERIES 22-524 
________________________________________________________________________ 

DEFENSE 

Cooperation 

Protocol Between the 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

and GREECE 

Amending Agreement of July 8, 1990, as Extended 

and Amended 

Signed at Washington October 14, 2021 

Entered in force May 24, 2022 



 

 

 

 
  
 
  

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

NOTE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Pursuant to Public Law 89—497, approved July 8, 1966 
(80 Stat. 271; 1 U.S.C. 113)— 

“. . .the Treaties and Other International Acts Series issued 
under the authority of the Secretary of State shall be competent 
 evidence . . . of the treaties, international agreements other than 
treaties, and proclamations by the President of such treaties and 
international agreements other than treaties, as the case may be,  
therein contained, in all the courts of law and equity and of maritime 
jurisdiction, and in all the tribunals and public offices of the 
United States, and of the several States, without any further proof 
or authentication thereof.” 



SECOND PROTOCOL OF AMENDMENT 

TO THE 

MUTUAL DEFENSE COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED ST A TES OF AMERICA 

AND 

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE HELLENIC REPUBLIC 

The Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Hellenic 

Republic, hereinafter referred to as "the Parties"; 

Reaffirming their commitment to deepen and expand their strategic defense 

partnership and cooperation further, and their common devotion to the principles of freedom, 
democracy, rule of law, human rights, justice, and social progress; 

Reiterating their firm determination mutually to safeguard and protect the security, 

sovereignty, independence and territorial integrity of their respective countries against actions 

threatening to peace, including armed attack or threat thereof; and confirming their resolve to 

oppose actively and unequivocally any such attempt or action and their commitment to make 

appropriate major efforts to prevent such a course of action; 

Recognizing the importance of U.S.-Greece defense cooperation to the defense and 

security of each country, the North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO), and international 
security; 

Desiring to amend the Mutual Defense Cooperation Agreement Between the 

Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Hellenic Republic, 

with Annex, done at Athens July 8, 1990, which entered into force November 6, 1990, as 
extended (MDCA); 

Recalling that the exchange of notes that brought the MDCA into force pursuant to 

Article XII( 1) occurred on October 16 and November 6, 1990; 

Recognizing that the MDCA has remained in force since November 6, 1990, pursuant 
to its Article XII( I); 

Recalling that the MDCA Annex was amended by the Parties by the Protocol of 

Amendment to the Mutual Defense Cooperation Agreement Between the Government of the 
United States of America and the Government of the Hellenic Republic, done at Athens 

October 5, 2019, and entered into force on February 13, 2020 (2019 Amendment); 



Acknowledging that pursuant to paragraph B.2.(a) of the MDCA Annex, as amended 

by the 2019 Amendment, the Parties or their designated representatives may mutually agree, 

in accordance with their respective internal procedures, on other Hellenic Armed Forces 

instal lat ions w ithin w hich the Government of the United States is authorized to maintain and 

operate military and supporting facilities; and 

Acknowledgingfarther that the Parties intend to utilize the above procedure through 

the designated representatives, as defined in the MDCA, to designate any such locations in the 
future; 

Have agreed as follows: 

Article I 

1. Replace Article VII, Paragraph 1 of the MDCA, with: 

"This Agreement, including its Annex, may be modi fied by mutual written agreement 

of the Parties." 

2. Remove Article VII, Paragraph 2 of the MDCA. 

3. The following shall replace Article XII in the MDCA in its entirety: 

"The MDCA, which entered into force November 6, 1990, shall remain in force for a 
period of five (5) years from the date of the entry into force of the Second Protocol of 
Amendment to the Mutual Defense Cooperation Agreement Between the Government 
of the United States of America and the Government of the Hellenic Republic . The 
MDCA shall continue in force thereafter un less terminated by either Party upon two 
years' written notice to the other Party through d iplomatic channels." 

Article II 

Within the MDCA Annex, insert the fo llowing new paragraphs after paragraph 8.2.(a)(ii) and 

renumber all subsequent paragraphs according ly: 

"(iii) Camp Georgoulas (Volos) 

(iv) Litochoro Range 

(v) Camp Giannoulis (Alexandroupolis) 

(vi) Souda Naval Base" 



FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE 

-

Article III 

This Second Protocol of Amendment shall enter into force on the date of the later note in an 

exchange of notes between the Parties indicating that each Party has completed its internal 
procedures necessary for entry into force of this Protocol. 

DONE at W1t.ck-t·\'l.)b on this j_y_day of ~J#J¥ , 2021, in duplicate, in the 
English and Greek languages, both texts being equally authentic. 

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: HELLENIC REPUBLIC: 

, \ I 
~\\ 



Slu 17J)I Slpnd3riV Slu M;)13l.l'(OU A(l)A9ri(l)AH i\(1)1 SlwltAd9gn)I Slu ().~m3ri 
Snµm,td3M3: Sl,t)luMrly Sn}ng1oriv SnJA(l)dJ1fo.3: SLu Slt.oltJououod~ O"('(O)l91(l)dIJ 01 
,ni ltd9w m 9un 3)1lt0lpououod1 :rvv::s: :,Lu nrilud"Qdnu 01 119 5V1rlo)pfag/\.31lJ 

')~tl,(lX) ( I )IIX odedv, 01 3ri UA(l)©ri<)..D 
066 I no1dgri30N 9 Su 91tn <;tX.Dl 3.o 13A?)indnu 3:VV'.i Lt u9 5'0MO)Jdro/l./:t)(ly 

'066 l no1dgri30N 
9 m)I no1dg(l)1)10 91 Su.o 3)1lt01,t.10uornritndu (1)1rx od9dy 01 31i IJA(l)<Dli<;tD ()X.01 3.0 
3)1lt991 3:\f\f'.i lt 7J}01LO i\lt1 3TI 'A(l)3.0q)A10)17J19 l,tA.lJ'("(7J1A7J U 119 5'01rl0]Jrf0011.31L,{ 

'(::s:vv::s:) 3)1lt9'911JdmL :)(l)lL(? '066 I 
no1dgri30N 9 :,u.o ().Xm 3.0 3)11.te~n ll))I '066 [ <lO}'(<lOJ 8 Su.o 'nAl,tev i\U10 3)1ltd)'9diloun 
nou ':,ornril,tidndnlJ 0.01 '9131i :>nJ11Jd)loriltV :>l,t)l1Alt"('(3 Slu Slt.oltAd9gn)I :,Lu 
17J)I :,1,t.)11d3riy Slu A(9131l'(OU ACOA?liCMH AC01 SlwltAd9gn)I Slu <,t~m3li Sn1nnild3M::S: 
S~Ui\(lriv Sn1ng10riy 7J}i\(l)(Drin3: Lu Mon1,t.1ououod1 7JA 5'01/1.(f)rlaewg 

'm3"("Qd:>nn i;tAe3lg Lu 17J)I (o~ vN) n0Acpd:>1fo.3: 
(),0)1Ui\7J'(17J013doa 9rimAnildo A01 'Sndg,X Slt1!>'9)13 7J13'('9<D07J AU1 17J)I lJA<lTI"9 Alu 
m,t YUH -Sng'9"('(3 Sn1nn,tcJ3An.o Sl,t.)luMriD Slu n1nnrilw Lu 5mrlo)Jdro/l.fo/l.y 

'Slw"9dg 
Dpdou mo191 Molh9d101tD DA mt :>31301)1!.00du :>3AOJ}3ri S3"(U"('(l)17J)I Su M0"('('997J17J)I 
7JA Sno1 l,tnn3rin9g lu lU)I m3,td9A3 l,t. nd13u9un mo191 30'9)1 3D 7J1)17J"(<;l<D11!3i\7J 
ll))I '9A-d3A3 A<;l00X7J111i\U DA )(l01 l,tnDdJ9un Alu )1J1AOAg>mg3g1u3 l'X))I :,lt039}1L3 
Sl,t."(131LD :,Lu l,t. :,Ltns0}1L3 :>lt"(lLOA? :,Lu SLIA?riOAngrin"(ld3u 'ltAl,td13 Alu A<;lO'(l3lllJ 
:>31ouo 10 AQ)13ild3A3 '911J)I Sn01 AcpdcoX ACOXJornuAD i\(1)1 mlu<;nnd3)17J l:t)ltdJng3 
Alli llJ)I IJJDlt1dn~3A7J Alli 'nJXdmd(l)I Alu '7J13"("Q<DDn Alu )(l)Jng1orin Mo<:131n10odu 
nA llJ)I A().OdnoddJ1d3u nA Sno1. 1,tnnd:>9un l:td3enw lu SvMO,t"f!ffdvyvrlvug 

'nog9odu 
S~lA(l)i\10)1 ,tu H))I )UA<)..DOm)llg :,Lu 'A(l)l.l)TI(l)l'XJ)llg ACOA}1LCOd9An A(l)l. '<lO}U)ltg 
:>no1'9d)I no1 'Sn11nd)lorilt.g :,Lu ':>nJd30<l3"(3 Slt1 :>?XdD Sun :,no1. l;tn(l)JDO<Dn l!A10)I Alu 
llJ)I =>q:>em ':,n01 n1nn,tcJ3An.o llJ)I lt.D9X.o lpndmn ~uAmfo 1,t.)11illtrnd1.0 Lu cod91md3u 
A<lOA}31)131L3 'X:>A 17J)I i\<lOM).0lJ9TI3 'X)i\ )(1,01 l,t.on3rlD?9 lu 5'01/1.0/1.(f)Wf/3[/'0/l.'01/.'g 

'«lt.d9w m» 5(1) :>3A3ri<;>d3<DnAD :>~L~3<D3 'Sn1ind)loriLLv :>l;t)l1AlL"("(3 
Slu LwltAd9gn)I Lt lD)I ,~1dsriv ,lu "-c::>1311"<'.ou A.(l)A?ri(l)AH A(l)1 LL.oltAd9gn)I H 

3:VI.LVd)[OWHV 3]DIINHVV3: 3:H.L 3:H3:HNd3:lL\)[ 3:H.L 

IV)[ 

3:IDIId3:WV 3:H.L NUI3.LIVOII No'NffiUNH No'.L 3:H3:HNd38A)[ 3:H.L 

AEV.13:W 

3:Vl3:V Jd3NA3: 3:H)[I.LN,U,\JV 3:VIV8.IOWV 3:VINU<l>WA'.I 

3:H.L 

:IH:nIIOIIOUOd.L OVVO)IO.LUdll Od3:L\3:V 

http:c::>1311"<'.ou


KuPi:PV11011S nis E\.11.rivtKTJS t1riµ0Kpatiac;, nou unoypet<pl]KE cn11v Aei1va, mtc; 5 
OK'i-ffiPpiou 20 I 9, Kat re0l]KE <rn icrxu c:mc; 13 ©eppouapiou 2020 (Tpononoiri011 wu 
2019), 

Avayvwpi(ovw.c; 6n m'>µ<pffiva µe niv napaypacpo B.2.(a) wu llapapniµawc; 
nic; !:AA!:, 61tffi<; tpononou'j0-rpce ~le tTJY Tp01i:o1toi11011 wu 2019, m Mi:p11 17 01 
optcrµi:vo1 eK1tp6cr<0noi wuc; Mvavw1 va cruµcpwviJcrouv aµo1Baia, m'>µ<pffiva µs rte; 
avricrw1xec; ecrroreptKsc; rouc; 01ao1Kacriec;, yta a)J.ec; eyKawcrracretc; tu)V E).11,11v1Kcov 
Ev61tA.ffiV t1uvaµc(l)v, evn'>c; t(l)V onoiwv ennpi:nerm OtTJV KuBi:pVl']<>ll tffiv f-lv(l)µi;v(l)v 
llohrntcov va �taT 11pei Kat va A8twupysi crtpan(l)nKi:c; Km Pori011nKi:c; £UK011.i£c;, Km 

Avayvwpi(ovrac; ;r:&parctpw 6n m Mi:p11 npori8svrm va XP1lcrtµono1iJcrouv niv 
UVO)t€pffi OtaOtKacria µfoffi tO)V optcrµev(l)V £K1tpocrco1tffiV, 01tffi<; opisovtm crni :EAAr., 
yta va opicrouv onoLEcroiJnore ti:totec; rono0ecri£<; crto ~ti:A.wv, 

Ap0po I 

l. H llapaypacpoc; 1 rou Ap0pou VII nic; :EAAE avnKa0icrrarat ffi<; e~iJc;: 

«H napoucra ::Euµ<pffivia, nep1MµBavoµevou rou llapapTl)µar6<; nic;, ouvarat va 
rpononmri0ei µe aµmpaia ypanTiJ cruµ<provia rcov Mepcov.>> 

2. H llapaypa<po<; 2 rou Ap0pou VIJ tT)<; :EAA!: acpmpeirat. 

3. Ta aK6A.ou0a avnKa0tcrw6v ro Ap0po XII tT)c; ::EAA:E crto cruvoA.6 rou: 
«H :EAA::E nou ri:0l]KE cre mx,u crnc; 6 Noeµppiou 1990, 0a 1rapaµsive1 cre 1crxu yta µia 
7tEptO�O 1t£Vte (5) etCOV U1t0 't'llV l]~tepOµT)vtU Tl]<; 08011<; O"S lO"XU tOU i1SUtEpOU 
llp(l)toK6A.Aou Tpononoiri011s r11c; ::Eu~t<pu)Viac; Aµotpaiac; Aµuvntjc; :Euvepyacriac; 
µeTa~D TllS KuBtpv11011c; t(l)V Hv(l)µsv(l)v floA.ttetcov tT)c; Aµepttjc; Kat nis 
Kupi:pv11cr11c; Tl']<; E11,11,11v1tjc; t111µ0Kpatiac;. H :EAA:E 0a napaµeive1 cre 1crx,u crni 
cruvi:x,e1a, EKt6c; eav -cepµancrrei an6 Kci1t010 an6 ra Msp11 µe ypanTiJ et�onoiri011 npoc; 
to UA.AO Mi:po<; ouo XPOVta nptv, �LU 'TT]<; �mA<Oµantjc; ooou.» 

Ap0po II 

Ev-c6c; rou napapriJµaroc; nic; ::EAAE eicrayov-cm 01 aK6Aou0sc; v§ec; napaypa<pm µera 
r11v rcapaypacpo B.2.(a)(ii) Km 61cec; 01 en6µsvec; napaypa<pot avapt0µouvrm 
avaMyffic;: 

«(i ii) fapat6ne8o feffipyouAU (B6).oc;) 

(iv) lleoio BOAT]<; J\nox,(l)pOU 

( v) I tpat6neoo f taWOUAl] (AA8~avopOU7tOA.T)) 

(vi) NaunK]l Ba011 I:ouoac;» 



Ap0po III 

To nap6v ~sun:po TTpffi-c6KoUo Tpononoi11<n1s n0s-cm cm icrx(> rriv 11µspoµ11via TilS 
-CSAS'llWia<; OlUKOtV(()O"l']<; Kmci TI1V av-caU.,ay11 OtaKOlVffiO-S(()V p..s-c~u 'C(l)V Mi::prov, µs 
n<; onoisc; orilwvouv 6n Ka0s Mtpo<; £X£t OAOKA11PWcrst nc; avayKaisc; rnffi-csptKS<; wu 
otao1Kaoi£<; yta n1 0tcrri crs 1crxu wu nap6v-coc; flpffiwK6?-lou. 

'Eytvs cr-c'J'I Ov,A61!!illn1v If/ riµspa WU µ11v6c;al'~.J,YtOU 2021, crs ouo 
avtiruna crr11v Ay~tj Kat crr11v EU11vtKl] y¼crcra Kat aµcp6 Epa -ca KEiµEva Eivm 
El;icrou au0cvttKci. 

rIA THN KYBEPNHI:H TQN rIA THN KYBEPNHI:H THI: 
HN.Q.MEN.Q.N IIOAITEIQN EAAHNIKHI: AHMOKP ATIAI:. 
THI: AMEPIKHI: 




